and governments will react, and thus how

interest rates will change, creates a risk related

to the Company’s debt at floating interest rates

and its investments.

Cash flow interest rate risk equates to the risk

of future cash flows of the financial instruments

due to the fluctuation in interest rates on the

market. The Company’s exposure to risks of

changes in market interest rates is mainly

related to long-term obligations with variable

interest rates.

In order to reduce the risk of an eventual rise in

interest rates, the Company has signed interest-

rate swap and call option contracts. Currently

a 62% of the debt is fixed to fluctuations in

interest rate. Therefore the Company is exposed

in one portion to the variations of London Inter

Bank Offer Rate (“LIBOR”) of 30 days, 90 days, 180

days and 360 days, Brazilian Interbank Deposit

Certificate (“ILC”), and the Interest Rate Term of

Brazil (“TJLP”).

The following table shows the sensitivity of

changes in financial obligations that are not

hedged against interest-rate variations. These

changes are considered reasonably possible

based on current market conditions.

Benchmark price
(US$ per barril)

Positions as of
December 31, 2012

effect on equity
(millions of US$)

Positions as
of December

31, 2011
effect on

equity
(millions
of US$)

+5  +12.6  +16.5

-5 -11.3 -13.8

Increase
(decrease)

in libor 3 months

Positions as
of December

31, 2012
effect on Pre-Tax

earnings
(millions of US$)

Positions as
of December

31, 2011
effect on Pre-Tax

earnings
(millions of US$)

+100  basis points +33.69 -3.06

 -100  basis points +33.69 +3.06

14
5

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
Fi

n
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

20
12

Changes in market conditions produce a change

in the valuation of current financial instruments

hedging interest rates, causing an effect on the

Company’s equity (because they are booked as

cash-flow hedges). These changes are considered

reasonably possible based on current market

conditions. The calculations were made increasing

(decreasing) vertically 100 basis points of the three-

month Libor futures curve.

There are limitations in the method usede for the

sensitivity analysis and relate to those provided